Doc#. 1313008362 fee: $66.00

UNOFFICIAL GRARYE

*RHSP FEE $10.00 Applied

APM 13 -29-//0 -038 OO0
Wheon Recorded Return ?8

or
Bank of Arnerica, N.A. o ’Lk;‘ :\’fL AN AMT
1004 Liber'y Avenue, Suite 675 1640 ov
Pittsburgn, P/ 15222 ”EW LOAN PRIACI PAL BAL,
#
Recording Requasied By: Q\O‘J Y\ein 7€,5.9 %0

AI'(U MoNEY At Bo
Bank of America, N.A.

1001 LIBERTY AVE OTE 675 PI1TS8
Document No.: 06521070582057105% WRer, PR 15222

391293-/3a077717 Spece Above for Recorder's Use
LOAN MOD!-iCATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (“I”)1: TOMAS RIVERA and ISARZ\. A RIVERA

Lender: Bank of America, N.A.

FHA Loan Number: 1373339634703

Property address (including the real and personal prunerty, “Property”). 6000 W
NELSON STREET, CHICAGO, IL 60634

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you undersiaiid the modified first-lien
morigage and subordinate lien terms that are being offered to vou ‘Lender must timely
provide you with clear and understandable written information aoout the terms, costs,
and risks of the modified mortgage to enable Borrower to make intoimed decisions.
Thls informatign is included below Please read it carefuily.
&ﬁ /1S /2005 Ina’os 339550

Mortgag ectronic Registration Systems Inc. {*MERS") holds legal ut'z to the
Mortgage only and acts solely as nominee for the holder and beneficial owner ol the
Note.

1 If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executes this document, each is referred to as “1.”
Words signifying the singular (such as “I") include the plural (such as “we"} and vice versa where
appropriate.

Loan Modification Agraement Ong- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 111249711)

A 0 00 1 0 O AR

Page 1




1313008362 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, Borrower and Lender agree that this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the
Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan
Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not ctherwise defined have
the meanings set forth in the Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A, | am experiencing a financial hardship. As a result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Documents and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
si.fficient liquid assets to make the monthly martgage payments due under the
Laar. Documents.

B. [ live ih tha Property as my principal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as appiovad in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the owne:snio of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents.

D. t have provided docunier.tation for all income that | receive. | am not required
to disclose child support ‘ar-aimony, unless | chose to rely on such income to
qualify for this loan modification program ("*Program”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all dosuments and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreeraent, including (but not limited to) the
documents and information regarding <0y ligibility for the Program, are true
and correct.

F. | have made all payments required under a trial reriod plan, as required under
the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. l-unzerstand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification (of ‘he Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the Lender's required-subardinate
mortgage loan (also called a Subordinate Note and Security Instrumeat;.

B. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Leader
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documents.

0 A

Page 2



1313008362 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3} has occurred.

D. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and all preconditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents”)
on July 1, 2012 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and Lender will waive all due
€nv} unpaid late charges.

A. _Tan new Maturity Date will be: June 1, 2042

B. Afte: a principal reduction of $0.00. The new principal balance of my Note will
be $1%8.529.80 (the “New Principal Balance”).

C. | promise to par the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

D. The annual interest-rzte on the New Principal Balance will be 4.375%,
beginning June 1, 2012, both before and after any new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain ir zffect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Mcdified Loan Documents are paid in full.

E. On April 1, 2013 and on the first Juy 0f each month thereafter until all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower
must make monthly payments of $1,45256 (each, a “Monthly Payment").
Each Monthly Payment includes principal-and interest of $991.23, plus the
current required escrow payment of $411.3'4 My required escrow payments
will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an escrow
adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment wou!d znange accordingly.

F. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. laccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks includs (Lut are
not limited to):

(1) The Lender's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. The Lender’s subordinate lien may also make it more
difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

000 0 0 0 O 0 E 0
Page 3



1313008362 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. All persons who signedthe Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue o be held liable
for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) the Lender has waived
this_requirement in writing. This Agreement may be execuled in separate
rousterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

C. This Agrzement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period pla; or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreemerit.

D. Except to the extznt\modified by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements,.and requirements of the Loan Documents, including
{but not limited to) rvy agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow Items impounds, and all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may charge ir.accordance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. The Modified Loan Documents are duivvalid, binding agreements, enforceablein
accordance with their terms and are hereuy ratified and confirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Docume mis, except as expressly maodified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. ilothing in this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Lecar” Documents. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be boun{ ty. and will comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents an” this Agreement.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title cndorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures andfor the-~ripram to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not kecome
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination
agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

AT

G+

L A0

Page 4



1313008362 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. If an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any
documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions
of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
from Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
sign a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

.. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
iriormation, and information about account balances and activity ("Personal
Iformation”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Infoimaution and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lendei tr {1} any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantee:,~or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loz(3), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and {3 any HUD-certified housing counselor.

J. If any document reiater to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwisz -missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, init:2!, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacerient Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days after | receive Lender's written request for such
Replacement Documents.

K. If the Lender is shown as MERS, | ackniowledge that MERS is a separate
corporation organized and existing unde: i laws of Delaware and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Fax 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026,
1.888.679.MERS. If the loan has been registerzd vith MERS, MERS (1) has
only legal title to the interests granted by the berrower in the mortgage and
acts solely as nominee for Lender or other holder of the Note, and such
holder's successors and assigns, (2} has the right: tc exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to furerlose and sell the
Praperty; and (3) has the right to take any action required ol ).ender under the
Mortgage, including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling t'ie Nortgage.

000 O

C+FHAHMP+

1

Page 5



1313008362 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS") is a separate
corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888)
679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has
only legd title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and
who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and
assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to
take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

100 0 00000 1 OO OO0 OO

Page €



1313008362 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS ' DAY OF 0?0 ’3
Borrower:

Jﬂm)q‘%ug‘___; tﬂaoQaéa'W
TOMAS RIVERA ISABEL A RIVERA

ALL SITGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

STATEO: | _ J-Z- :
countyor ~ L ook, i

On _&_Lm_gﬁjﬁ 013  before me, [ﬂmd‘&? CG/@HO , Notary
Public, personall —

appeared Emg £ / 7, &ﬂ &VM , personally known to me

{or proved to me on the baS|s o a’ sfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the wittyr instrument and acknowledged io me that
he/she/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s} on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which

the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. N
S8 mmd official seal. \\
/ (.0‘/( /a‘:o/3
Notary Signatur, Commission éxbfr\ation Date

) \
AN
*OFFICIAL GEAL™,
LOURDES COELO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LIV .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 18, 2712

Printed Name Place Seal Here

o aatPudua’ -
*OF 7 a0 SrAL”
LG ONELLD

NOTARY 5115 0ot vi o LINOS

MY COMMISSION 57K 507 18ER 0, B01B
gy

e

Page 7



1313008362 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

i ed el e d R R s A bl Al da et e Rt e Ry IR I e R R b dd L TP RS L Y R T TR e T T ey

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of Amcrica, N.A, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By: lirban Settlement Servi LLC, its attomey in fact

) owed: FEB 2 6 2013

Name: ANDRF RANDELIER
Title :ASSISTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this line fLr Acknowledgemsnt]

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

on_2-Ue-1> before Me LYNN HOLDSWORTE ~ Mntary Public, personally appeared
ANDRE BANDELIER creanally known to me (or proved to me on

the basis of satlsfactory avidence) io be he person(s) whoss .12me(s) is/are subscribed to the within

and-acknowiadged to me that he/shefthey execuied tho-same in his/her/their authorized

ity(les), andthdl by/his/her/their signature(s) on the instrum.ent 1ha person{s), or entity upon
j prSon(s) acted, executed the instrument.

”r d-and official seal.

Notary Signature
Yﬁw HOLDSWOR;/ Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
B 2015 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
I LYNN HOLDSWORTH

Signatures continue on the following page H NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF COLORADO

My Comm. Expires December 27, 2015



1313008362 Page: 9 of 10

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. -
Nominee for Bank of America, N.A.

FEB 26 2003

Date

PAT CV IGIL ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Printed"Name and Title

[Space ziow this line for Acknowledgement] ___

STATE OF CCLORADQO ) .

COUNTYOFBROOMFIELD ~

On before Me, LYNYN HOLDSWORTH _ Notary Public, personally
appeared PATRICK VICIT -~ personally known to

me {or proved to me on the basis of satis f'c"~ry evidence) to be the person(s} whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instiznt and acknowledged to me that
helshelthey executed the same in histher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

his/her/thgirSignaturel®) on the instrument the persan(s), or entity upon behalf of which
the perSon(s) acted, exeduted the instrument. :
ITNESS my hand angoffitial seal.
y e

i

Notary Signature

L f HOLDSWORTH ) Notary Public Printed Name Pleise Seal Here
DECEMRER 27, 2

Notary Public Commission Expiratiori Date

LYNN HOLDSWCRTH
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF COLCAAZO

My Comm. Expires December 27, 2018 }



1313008362 Page: 10 of 10

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTICN

LOT 8 IN BLOCK 3 IN JAVARES AND JOHNSON'S WESTFIELD MANOR, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST
%2 OF THE £45T %4 OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL *AERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.



